Yahoo! News Survey - 20230530

Sample 1,520 U.S. Adults
Conducted May 25 - 30, 2023
Margin of Error  +2.7%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .o e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .. e
Total AP PIOVE ..o e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...
Strongly diSapPrOVE ...
Total diSapPPrOVE .. ...
N O SUNE e e

2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what Total disap- disap-

approve approve approve prove prove
Coronavirus 24% 25% 48% 14% 26%
The economy 14% 22% 36% 16% 39%
Race 17% 24% 41% 12% 30%
Guns 15% 22% 37% 18% 34%
Climate change 15% 28% 42% 13% 29%
Crime 12% 25% 37% 14% 35%
Abortion 18% 22% 39% 15% 31%
Inflation 12% 20% 32% 16% 43%
The situation with Russia
and Ukraine 19% 23% 43% 14% 30%
Immigration 11% 24% 35% 16% 37%

3. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Donald Trump?

Very favorable .. ... e
Somewhat favorable ... ...
Favorable ... e
Somewhat unfavorable ...
Very unfavorable .. ... .
Unfavorable ....... ... e
1N o) =T P

Total dis-
approve
40%
55%
42%
52%
42%
49%
46%
59%

44%
52%

Not sure
12%
9%
17%
12%
16%
14%
15%
9%

13%
12%
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4. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Ron DeSantis?

Very favorable ... .. 13%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 24%
Favorable .......... e 37%
Somewhat unfavorable . ....... ... e 10%
Very unfavorable .. ... e 32%
Unfavorable . ...... ... e e 42%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e e 21%

5. Should President Biden run for president again in 20247

(== 27%
N O ettt e 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 17%

6. In the 2024 primary election or caucus for president in your state are you more likely to:
Asked of registered voters

Vote in the DemocratiC primary O CAUCUS .. ....uttii i e e aens 27
Vote in the Republican primary or CAUCUS ... ..ot 27
Skip the primaries and just vote in the general election ................. ... ... .....o.. 6
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 6
FWOUID NOt VOTE .o e e e e e e e e 1
Not asked - not registered to vote ... ... i 33

7. Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee in 2024: Joe Biden or someone else?
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic who are registered to vote

JOB BiOBN o 50
SOMEBONE BISE ittt 35
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e e e e 15

8. If your state’s 2024 Democratic primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democrat who are registered to vote

JOB Biden o 62%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ... e 12%
Marianne WilliamSon ... .. e 5%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 19%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e et e et 2%

9. Would you rather see Trump or someone else as the Republican nominee for president in 20247
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DoNald TrUMD . 52%
SOMBONE BISE ottt 36%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 12%
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10. If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

RON DESaNtiS ..ot 25%
DoNald TrUMID ettt 53%
NIKKI HalY . e 3%
Asa HUIChINSON ... e 1%
T SOt ot 3%
VIVEK RamasWamy ... e 3%
Larry ElQer .o 1%
N O SUNE . e e 10%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e 1%

11. If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Donald TrUMD o e e 55%
RON DESaNtiS ..ot e 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 11%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e 2%

12. If these were the only Republican candidates for president, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DONald TrUMID et et 69%
TIM SOt oot 18%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 10%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e et e 3%

13. If these were the only Republican candidates for president, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DoNald TrUMID e 73%
MIKE PG .o e 16%
N o =10 8%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e et e e 3%

14. If these were the only Republican candidates for president, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Donald TrUMD ot 70%
NIKKI HalY . e 18%
Ot SUIE ottt e 9%

FWOUID NOT VOB e e e e e e e e 3%
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15. If these were the only Republican candidates for president, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DoNald TrUMD oo e 77%
Chris ChriStie ot e e e e 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e i 9%
FWoUId MOt VO E .o e 4%

16. If these were the only Republican candidates for president, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DoNald TrUMD e 72%
GlEn YoUNQGKIN e e e 10%
N O SUNE .t e e 13%
FWOUId MOt VOt . e 5%

17. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

Joe Biden, the Democrat ... e 48%
Donald Trump, the Republican ....... ... e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 6%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e e e 5%

18. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

Joe Biden, the Democrat ............ 46%
Ron DeSantis, the Republican ....... ... 40%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e i 8%
FWoUId MOt VOTE .o 6%

19. Which of these two Republicans do you think has the best chance of winning the 2024 general election for

president?

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican
DoNald TrUMD . 56%
RON DESaNntiS ... 28%
N Ot SUNE .t e 15%

20. Let’s assume Joe Biden is the Democratic presidential nominee in 2024. Which of the following best describes
your chances of voting for Biden in the general election?

| will definitely not vote for Biden ... ... 36%
I might vote for Biden ... e 14%
I will definitely vote for Biden ... i 26%
Total definitely will/might vote for Biden ........... ... ... .. . i 40%
[willnotvote at all ... e 14%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 10%
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21. Let's assume Donald Trump is the Republican presidential nominee in 2024. Which of the following best
describes your chances of voting for Trump in the general election?

| will definitely not vote for Trump ... .o 39%
I might vote for Trump ... e 12%
I will definitely vote for Trump ..o 25%
Total definitely will/might vote for Trump ............ ... 38%
Fwillnotvote at all ... e 15%
N Ot SUME e 8%

22. Let’'s assume Ron DeSantis is the Republican presidential nominee in 2024. Which of the following best
describes your chances of voting for DeSantis in the general election?

| will definitely not vote for DeSantis ....... ... i 35%
[ might vote for DeSantis .........oc.iuiiii e e 16%
| will definitely vote for DeSantis ... 19%
Total definitely will/might vote for DeSantis .................. ... i, 35%
[willnotvote at all ... ... 16%
N Ot SUNE e e 13%

23. Which one of the following is the most important issue to you when thinking about next year’s election?

1= 11T A 27%
7 1= 5%
UM ittt e e 10%
SCNOO0IS . 3%
HealhCare . ... e 8%
A o1 o o o 5%
IMIgrat ON o 13%
Climate Change .. ... e 5%
DBIMOCIACY . ettt ettt et e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 10%

24. How important are each of the following issues to you when thinking about next year’s election?

Total not
Total very/not at
Very Somewhat very/somewhatNot very Not at all all

important  important  important  important  important  important
Abortion 46% 32% 78% 15% 7% 22%
Inflation 70% 23% 93% 6% 2% 7%
Democracy 60% 26% 86% 9% 5% 14%
Crime 60% 30% 90% 8% 3% 10%
Healthcare 60% 31% 91% 7% 2% 9%
Immigration 50% 35% 85% 12% 4% 15%
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25. In thinking about next year’s election, which party would do a better job handling each of the following issues?

Democratic  Republican Both
Party Party equally Not sure
Abortion 37% 29% 13% 21%
Inflation 29% 37% 14% 20%
Democracy 37% 28% 15% 20%
Crime 29% 36% 16% 20%
Healthcare 39% 27% 15% 19%
Immigration 32% 37% 13% 18%

26. Right now, which party — Democrats or Republicans — is more focused on each of these priorities?

Republi- About the
Democrats cans same Neither Not sure

Helping people like me 31% 25% 11% 20% 13%
Taking away people’s rights and

freedoms 31% 34% 15% 7% 13%
Issues that matter only to their own

supporters 25% 32% 24% 6% 13%
Changing the traditional rules of

politics to stay in power 28% 32% 17% 7% 16%

27. Based on what you know of him, which of the following descriptions, if any, apply to Joe Biden? (Select all
that apply)

170 44T 0= =T o | 44%
L@ o ¢ (0] o ) 31%
DaANGEIOUS .ottt e 25%
Extreme on the 1SSUBS .. .. o i 22%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e 14%
NOone Of theSe APPIY .ot 31%

28. Is Joe Biden...

Not asked

- Doesn'’t

apply to
Yes No Not sure Biden
Too extreme on the issues to be president 19% 2% 1% 79%
Too corrupt to be president 28% 3% 1% 69%
Too incompetent to be president 39% 3% 2% 56%
Too dangerous to be president 22% 2% 1% 75%
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29. Based on what you know of him, which of the following descriptions, if any, apply to Donald Trump? (Select
all that apply)

(00 ¢ 0] o) 43%
DaANGEIOUS it e 41%
INCOMP B Nt o 39%
EXtreme on the ISSUES ... i 36%
N O SUNE . e e 13%
None of these apply ..o 26%

30. Is Donald Trump...

Not asked
- Doesn'’t
apply to
Yes No Not sure Trump
Too extreme on the issues to be president 30% 5% 2% 64%
Too corrupt to be president 39% 2% 1% 58%
Too incompetent to be president 35% 2% 1% 61%
Too dangerous to be president 37% 2% 1% 59%

31. Based on what you know of him, which of the following descriptions, if any, apply to Ron DeSantis? (Select
all that apply)

Extreme on the ISSUBS . ... o 34%
DaANGEIOUS .ttt e 31%
N O SUME . e e 28%
L0701 o ) 23%
NGO Nt o 22%
None of these apPly ..o 25%

32. Is Ron DeSantis...

Not asked

- Doesn'’t

apply to

Yes No Not sure DeSantis
Too extreme on the issues to be president 29% 4% 1% 66%
Too corrupt to be president 21% 1% 1% 78%
Too incompetent to be president 20% 2% 1% 78%
Too dangerous to be president 28% 2% 1% 70%

33. How much have you heard about Ron DeSantis’s presidential campaign announcement, which took place
Wednesday on Twitter Spaces?

N 22%
Al e 49%
Nothing at all ... e 29%
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34. Which of the following best describes your impression of Ron DeSantis’s presidential campaign launch?

POSItIVE . 16%
NEgalIVE ot 35%
NEUITal o e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 21%

35. Based on what you know about Florida, do you think the rest of America would be better off if it was
governed...

More like Florida . ... e 29%
Less lIKe Florida . ....oouo i e e e 35%
NO iffErENCE .t e e e 13%
1N o) T 23%

36. Please say whether you would favor or oppose the following proposal:

Favor Oppose Not sure
Banning abortions after six weeks of pregnancy (including for
victims of rape and incest who can’t provide official
documentation of the crime, such as a police report) 31% 49% 20%
Banning public colleges and universities from funding campus
activities or programs that promote diversity, equity and

inclusion 26% 53% 21%
Allowing people to carry a concealed firearm without a license

or safety training 22% 65% 14%
Banning majors or minors in critical race theory, gender studies

or intersectionality at public colleges and universities 32% 44% 24%

Requiring all books available to children in public schools,
including those selected by their teachers, to be separately
reviewed by a media specialist (like a school librarian) for

content the government deems inappropriate 33% 46% 21%
Prohibiting public school employees from calling students by

pronouns other than those matching their sex at birth 40% 37% 23%
Arresting people for trespassing if they use bathrooms in public

buildings that do not correspond to their sex at birth 37% 40% 23%
Penalizing doctors with up to five years in prison for providing

hormone treatments or surgical care to transgender minors 43% 36% 20%

37. All of the proposals from the previous question have been put forward or signed into law by Florida Gov. Ron
DeSantis. If DeSantis is the Republican presidential nominee in 2024, which of the following best describes your
chances of voting for him in the general election?

| will definitely not vote for DeSantis ... 39%
I might vote for DeSantis ....... ..ot e 18%
| will definitely vote for DeSantis  .......o.ieiii i 17%
Total definitely will/might vote for DeSantis .................. .. ... L. 35%
[will notvote at all ... e 12%
N Ot SUNE . e 14%
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38. Which comes closest to your understanding of why the U.S. House needs to regularly vote to raise the debt
limit?

To authorize new federal Spending .........c.oiii i 22%
To allow the federal government to pay for spending that Congress has already authorized 48%
N O SUNE .t e 30%

39. Do you favor or oppose raising the U.S. debt limit?
Asked of half of respondents randomly selected

7= Yo ) 39%
L o] oo TP 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 28%

40. To avoid defaulting on America’s past loans — and potentially triggering a global financial crash that could
cost millions of U.S. jobs and trillions in stock market losses — Congress must soon raise the debt limit just as
bipartisan majorities have routinely done for the last century. Do you favor or oppose raising the U.S. debt limit?
Asked of the other half of respondents randomly selected

FaVOr o 48%
L o] 001 23%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e e 29%

41. Now that they control the House, Republicans have signaled that they will not vote to raise the debt limit again
unless President Biden agrees to deep spending cuts. Which of the following is closer to your opinion?
Congress should raise the debt limit to avoid default and discuss spending cuts separately 45%

Congress should let the U.S. default unless Biden agrees to deep spending cuts at the same
L1 30%

Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 25%

42. Would you favor or oppose President Biden and GOP House Speaker Kevin McCarthy agreeing to smaller
spending cuts in order to raise the debt limit, which could be approved with a combination of Democratic and
Republican votes?

FaV O o e 43%
L o] o0 1= 21%
N Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 36%

43. If House Republicans refuse to accept President Biden’s offers of smaller spending cuts in exchange for
raising the debt ceiling, what should Biden do?

Find a way to raise the debt limit without a regular vote in Congress ..................... 33%
Let the U.S. default onits 10aNns . ... oo e 9%
Accept the Republican demands for deeper cuts ..........c.oiiiiiii i 32%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 27%
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44. If President Biden refuses to accept deeper Republican spending cuts, what should House Republicans do?
Agree to smaller spending cuts that can pass Congress with a combination of Democratic and

Republican votes ... ... 36%
Let the U.S. default on its l0aNS ... oo 17%
Agree to raise the debt limit now without spendingcuts ..., 20%
Ot SUIE L e 27%

45. Who deserves the most blame for the current gridlock in Congress?

Progressive DemOCIals ........o.iiiii i 28%
Moderate DemOCrats . .......ooiniii e 8%
DEMOCKAtS ... .. i 35%
Moderate Republicans . ... 7%
Conservative RepubliCans ........o.iuiii i 30%
RepUDIICANS ... 37%
Ot SUNE . e 28%

46. And of these two, who deserves the most blame for the current gridlock in Congress?

President Biden ... 36%
House Speaker Kevin McCarthy ... .o e 36%
N Ot SUIE et e 28%

47. Do you think Donald Trump has committed a serious crime at any time in his life?

R (= 52%
N O e e 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 21%

48. Do you consider the following to be a serious crime?

Serious Not serious
crime crime Not sure

Falsifying business records to conceal hush money payments

to a porn star 52% 32% 16%
Taking highly classified documents from the White House and

obstructing efforts to retrieve them 63% 20% 17%
Conspiring to overturn the results of a presidential election 66% 18% 16%
Attempting to obstruct the certification of a presidential election 63% 20% 17%
Inciting or aiding an insurrection against the federal government 64% 17% 19%

10
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49. Donald Trump was recently indicted for paying hush money to a porn star and found liable by a jury for sexual
abuse and defamation. Several criminal investigations into Trump’s attempts to overturn the 2020 election and
his refusal to return highly classified documents are ongoing. Do these cases make you feel any differently about
Donald Trump or is your opinion of him the same as it's always been?

Feel more positive about Trump ... ..o 13%
Feel more negative about TrUMP ..o e 34%
Same OpINION @S @IWAYS ...ttt 43%
NN} BT U= 9%

50. If Donald Trump is convicted of a serious crime, do you think he should be allowed to serve as president
again in the future?

D (== 23%
N O et 62%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 15%

51. Are you a parent or guardian? Please select all that apply

No, | am neither a parent or guardian ......... ..ot e 43%
Yes, of at least one child 18 yearsoldorolder ...........c i 36%
Yes, of at least one child younger than 18 yearsold ..., 24%

52. At what age range do you think kids should first have access to their own social media accounts?

UNAEr 10 o e e e e e e s 3%
Between 10 and 18 ... .o s 12%
Between 14 and 17 ..o e 53%
18 OF OlAEr o e 32%

53. Do you think social media is appropriate for kids under age 13 to use?

D (== 11%
N O et 76%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 13%

54. Overall, do you think social media has more of a positive or negative impact on YOUR mental health?

POV .o e 23%
NGtV o e 44%
Don't use social Media .....oeii i s 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 22%

55. And overall, do you think social media has more of a positive or negative impact on the mental health of
MINORS?

POSIIVE .o e 10%
NEatiVE . e 75%
Ot UM ittt e e e e 15%

11
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56. Do you think parents should be able to share an image of their children on social media before they're old
enough to consent?

D (= 46%
N O e 30%
N Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e 24%

57. Are you...?
Y= 49%

58. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 .ottt e e e e e e 21%
B0-4d e 25%
AD-Bd 33%
B o e e 21%

59. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 63%
BlaCK . 12%
HISDaNIC .ttt 16%
O BT o 9%

60. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or LSS .ot 38%
SOME COlIBGE .o e 28%
College Grad/Postgrad . ..........ouiriuiii e 34%

61. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB Biden o e 32%
DONald TrUMID et e 29%
JO OIS BN e 1%
Howie Hawkins ... e e e e 0%
L0 13T 0%
Did not vote for President ... ..o 38%

62. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= g o] - | (P 34%
RepUDICAN . 28%
INdePENENt .. 25%
L0 13T 3%
Ot SUNE L e 10%

12
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63. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . 10%
I o= = 15%
1Y 0T [T == 33%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e 18%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 12%

13



Yahoo! News Poll

Sample 1,520 U.S. Adults
Conducted May 25 — 30, 2023
Margin of Error +2.7%

Polling Methodology and Margin of Error Calculation

The Yahoo! News survey was conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative sample
of 1,520 U.S. adults interviewed online between May 25 — 30, 2023.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education, 2020 election turnout
and Presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022, and is
weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Democratic, 27% Republican). Re-
spondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be representative of all U.S. adults.
The weights range from 0.2 to 3.1, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.4.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the
entire sample is approximately 2.7%. It is calculated using the formula

1+ CV?
n

p £ 100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of all
samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



